OFFICIAL RECORDS OF
MARICOPA COUNTY RECORDER
STEPHEN RICHER
20240313640 06/12/2024 02:44
ELECTRONIC RECORDING

2024097-9-1-1--
Tomutac

When recorded mail to:

City of Goodyear
City Clerk’s Office
1900 N. Civic Square
Goodyear AZ 85395

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-2403

DECLARING AND ADOPTING THE RESULTS OF THE SPECIAL ELECTION FOR THE
GENERAL PLAN HELD ON MAY 21, 2024; DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE VOTE ON
THE GENERAL PLAN 2035: GROWING GOODYEAR, PLANNING OUR FUTURE QUESTION,;
ORDERING THE CITY CLERK TO RECORD THIS RESOLUTION; AND SETTING AN
EFFECTIVE DAT.

DO NOT REMOVE

This is part of the official document



RESOLUTION NO. 2024-2403

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOODYEAR, MARICOPA
COUNTY, ARIZONA, DECLARING AND ADOPTING THE RESULTS OF THE SPECIAL
ELECTION FOR THE GENERAL PLAN HELD ON MAY 21, 2024; DECLARING THE RESULTS
OF THE VOTE ON THE GENERAL PLAN 2035: GROWING GOODYEAR, PLANNING OUR
FUTURE QUESTION; ORDERING THE CITY CLERK TO RECORD THIS RESOLUTION; AND
SETTING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on November 13, 2023, the city of Goodyear City Council adopted Resolution 2023-
2359, calling for a Special Election and submitted a question to the voters to adopt the General
Plan 2035; and

WHEREAS, the city of Goodyear held a Special Election on Tuesday, May 21, 2024, for the
purpose of determining if the General Plan 2035 was adopted; and

WHEREAS, the election returns have been presented to, and have been canvassed by, the
Goodyear City Council; and

WHEREAS, A.R.S. §16-642(A) requires that the governing body shall hold a meeting to adopt a
canvass of the result of the election not less than six days nor more than twenty days following
the election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
GOODYEAR, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The total number of votes cast at said Special Election was 13,497. The total
number of registered voters was 58,326. (Exhibit A)

SECTION 2.  The total number of rejected and late ballots was 228. (Exhibit B)

SECTION 3. The total number of provisional ballots was 0 with 0 being rejected and 0
accepted. (Exhibit C)

SECTION 4. The results of the Special Election having been determined, the number of yes
and no votes is as follows:

QUESTION YES NO

Shall the General Plan 2035: Growing Goodyear,

Planning Our Future, as adopted by the city of

Goodyear City Council on the 13" day of 10,234 3,257
November, 2023, be approved by the registered

voters of the city of Goodyear?

SECTION 5. Exhibits A, B and C, attached to this resolution and incorporated herein, include
a detailed report for the May 21, 2024 Special Election, including the number of
ballots cast, and the number of ballots rejected.
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SECTION 6. It is found, determined, and declared of record that the General Plan 2035:
Growing Goodyear, Planning Our Future, having been submitted to the voters
and having received a number of votes that was more than a majority of the
votes cast, is declared to be approved by the qualified voters.

SECTION7. The City Clerk is instructed and authorized to record a certified copy of this
resolution with the Maricopa County Recorder’s Office.

SECTION 8. Resolution 2024-2403 shall be effective upon the date of its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Goodyear, Maricopa County,
Arizona, by a _"|-O_vote, this___Jo¥ day of __ < JUNE. ,2024.

L RN
J@Pizzillo(&éyér

Date: [0 710 907”7

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

,@'U (jb(%-’\aﬁ ga‘j(k_/ -

Darcie McCracken, City Cle[k Roric Massey, City Attq}me?
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EXHIBIT A

Maricopa County
Special Election
May 21, 2024

FINAL RESULTS
Elector Group Counting Group Voters Cast Registered Voters ~ Turnout
Total EARLY VOTE 13,497 23.14%
PROVISIONAL 0 0.00%
Total 13,497 58,326  23.14%

Voters Cast: 13,497 of 58,326 (23.14%)

CITY OF GOODYEAR - QUESTION (Vote for 1)

Total
Times Cast 13,497 /58,326  23.14%
Undervotes 6
Overvotes 0
Candidate Party Total
YES 10,234 75.86%
NO 3,257 24.14%

Total Votes 13,491



EXHIBIT B
MARICOPA COUNTY

Early Voting Rejections Summary

ELECTIONS May 21, 2024 Jurisdictional Special Election - City of Goodyear
88 Bad Signatures (BS)
24 No Signature (NS)
112 Total Early Voting Rejections (BS & NS)
* Late Returns (L)
228 Total Rejected and Late
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Hb All-Mail Undeliverable Report
MARICOPA COUNTY CITY OF GOODYEAR

ELECTIONS

EVRTF33 Cumulative Totals Report
Report Date: 05/24/2024
Election Date: 05/21/2024

Subtotal Moved Away Mode: 109

Subtotal Temp Away Mode: 7

Grand Total All Undeliverable: 116
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Provisional Totals by Summary - Canvass

MA RHbC OPA COUNTY 1405 2024-05-21, City Of Goodyear, Special Election

ELECTIONS
By City District - Go Goodyear
Counted Reason Code Description Count
No
B10 YOU ARE NOT REGISTERED TO VOTE 1
Total No 1
Cumulative Total: 1
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Precinct

County

Electionwide

5201 PPNO 1 - GOODYEAR
EARLY VOTE
PROVISIONAL
Total

5202 PPNO 2 - GOODYEAR
EARLY VOTE
PROVISIONAL
Total

5203 PPNO 3 - GOODYEAR
EARLY VOTE
PROVISIONAL
Total

5204 PPNO 4 - GOODYEAR
EARLY VOTE
PROVISIONAL
Total

Electionwide - Total

Cumulative
Cumulative
EARLY VOTE
PROVISIONAL
Total

Cumulative - Total
County - Total
EARLY VOTE
PROVISIONAL

Registered

Voters

15,030
15,030
15,030

13,856
13,856
13,856

13,843
13,843
13,843

15,597
15,597
15,597
58,326

O O o o

58,326
58,326
58,326

EXHIBIT C

FINAL STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST
Special Election
Maricopa County
May 21, 2024

Voters Cast % Turnout

5414 36.02%
0 0.00%
5414 36.02%
2,286 16.50%
0 0.00%
2,286 16.50%
1,946 14.06%
0 0.00%
1,946 14.06%
3,851 24.69%
0 0.00%
3,851 24.69%
13,497 23.14%
0 N/A

0 N/A

0 N/A

0 N/A
13,497 23.14%
13,497 23.14%
0 0.00%
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CITY OF GOODYEAR - QUESTION (Vote for 1)

Precinct
County
Electionwide

5201 PPNO 1 - GOODYEAR
EARLY VOTE
PROVISIONAL
Total

5202 PPNO 2 - GOODYEAR
EARLY VOTE
PROVISIONAL
Total

5203 PPNO 3 - GOODYEAR
EARLY VOTE
PROVISIONAL
Total

5204 PPNO 4 - GOODYEAR
EARLY VOTE
PROVISIONAL
Total

Electionwide - Total

Cumulative
Cumulative
EARLY VOTE
PROVISIONAL

Total
Cumulative - Total

County - Total

Times Cast

5414
5414
2,286
2,286
1,946
1,946
3,851

3,851
13,497

0
0
0
0

13,497

Registered
Voters

15,030
15,030
15,030

13,856
13,856
13,856

13,843
13,843
13,843

15,597
15,597
15,597
58,326

o O o o

58,326

Undervotes

o O O o o

Overvotes

o

o O o o

o O o o o

Precinct
County
Electionwide

5201 PPNO 1 - GOODYEAR
EARLY VOTE
PROVISIONAL
Total

5202 PPNO 2 - GOODYEAR
EARLY VOTE
PROVISIONAL
Total

5203 PPNO 3 - GOODYEAR
EARLY VOTE
PROVISIONAL
Total

5204 PPNO 4 - GOODYEAR
EARLY VOTE
PROVISIONAL
Total

Electionwide - Total

Cumulative
Cumulative
EARLY VOTE
PROVISIONAL

Total
Cumulative - Total

County - Total

***% _ Insufficient Turnout to Protect Voter Privacy

YES

4,120
4,120
1,772
1,772
1,432
1,432
2,910

2,910
10,234

0
0
0
0

10,234

76.16%

76.16%

77.52%

77.52%

73.62%

73.62%

75.58%

75.58%
75.86%

75.86%

NO

1,290
1,290
514
514
513
513
940

940
3,257

0
0
0
0

3,257

23.84%

23.84%

22.48%

22.48%

26.38%

26.38%

24.42%

24.42%
24.14%

24.14%
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Total Votes

5410
5410
2,286
2,286
1,945
1,945
3,850

3,850
13,491

0
0
0
0

13,491



