OFFICIAL RECORDS OF
MARICOPA COUNTY RECORDER
STEPHEN RICHER
20240313640 06/12/2024 02:44
ELECTRONIC RECORDING

2024097-9-1-1--Tomutac

Which recorded man to.	When	recorded	mail to:
------------------------	------	----------	----------

City of Goodyear City Clerk's Office 1900 N. Civic Square Goodyear AZ 85395

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-2403**

DECLARING AND ADOPTING THE RESULTS OF THE SPECIAL ELECTION FOR THE GENERAL PLAN HELD ON MAY 21, 2024; DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE VOTE ON THE GENERAL PLAN 2035: GROWING GOODYEAR, PLANNING OUR FUTURE QUESTION; ORDERING THE CITY CLERK TO RECORD THIS RESOLUTION; AND SETTING AN EFFECTIVE DAT.

#### DO NOT REMOVE

This is part of the official document

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-2403**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOODYEAR, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, DECLARING AND ADOPTING THE RESULTS OF THE SPECIAL ELECTION FOR THE GENERAL PLAN HELD ON MAY 21, 2024; DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE VOTE ON THE GENERAL PLAN 2035: GROWING GOODYEAR, PLANNING OUR FUTURE QUESTION; ORDERING THE CITY CLERK TO RECORD THIS RESOLUTION; AND SETTING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on November 13, 2023, the city of Goodyear City Council adopted Resolution 2023-2359, calling for a Special Election and submitted a question to the voters to adopt the General Plan 2035; and

WHEREAS, the city of Goodyear held a Special Election on Tuesday, May 21, 2024, for the purpose of determining if the General Plan 2035 was adopted; and

WHEREAS, the election returns have been presented to, and have been canvassed by, the Goodyear City Council; and

WHEREAS, A.R.S. §16-642(A) requires that the governing body shall hold a meeting to adopt a canvass of the result of the election not less than six days nor more than twenty days following the election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOODYEAR, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

- SECTION 1. The total number of votes cast at said Special Election was 13,497. The total number of registered voters was 58,326. (Exhibit A)
- SECTION 2. The total number of rejected and late ballots was 228. (Exhibit B)
- SECTION 3. The total number of provisional ballots was 0 with 0 being rejected and 0 accepted. (Exhibit C)
- SECTION 4. The results of the Special Election having been determined, the number of yes and no votes is as follows:

QUESTION	YES	NO
Shall the General Plan 2035: Growing Goodyear, Planning Our Future, as adopted by the city of Goodyear City Council on the 13 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2023, be approved by the registered voters of the city of Goodyear?	10,234	3,257

SECTION 5. Exhibits A, B and C, attached to this resolution and incorporated herein, include a detailed report for the May 21, 2024 Special Election, including the number of ballots cast, and the number of ballots rejected.

SECTION 6. It is found, determined, and declared of record that the General Plan 2035: Growing Goodyear, Planning Our Future, having been submitted to the voters and having received a number of votes that was more than a majority of the votes cast, is declared to be approved by the qualified voters.

SECTION 7. The City Clerk is instructed and authorized to record a certified copy of this resolution with the Maricopa County Recorder's Office.

SECTION 8. Resolution 2024-2403 shall be effective upon the date of its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Goodyear, Maricopa County, Arizona, by a \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

Joe Pizzillo Mayor

Date: 670-2024

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Darcie McCracken, City Clerk

Roric Massey, City Attorney



Page: 1 of 1 5/24/2024 5:13:08 PM

# **EXHIBIT A**

Maricopa County Special Election May 21, 2024

#### FINAL RESULTS

Elector Group	Counting Group	Voters Cast	Registered Voters	Turnout
Total	EARLY VOTE	13,497		23.14%
	PROVISIONAL	0		0.00%
	Total	13,497	58,326	23.14%

Voters Cast: 13,497 of 58,326 (23.14%)

### CITY OF GOODYEAR - QUESTION (Vote for 1)

	Total			
Times Cast	13,497 / 58,326	23.14%		
Undervotes	6			
Overvotes	0			

Candidate	Party	Total	
YES		10,234	75.86%
NO		3,257	24.14%
Total Votes		13,491	



## Early Voting Rejections Summary

May 21, 2024 Jurisdictional Special Election - City of Goodyear

88	Bad Signatures (BS)
24	No Signature (NS)
112	Total Early Voting Rejections (BS & NS)
116	Late Returns (L)
228	Total Rejected and Late

5/24/2024 5:33:20 PM Page 1 of 1





**EVRTF33 Cumulative Totals Report** 

Report Date: 05/24/2024 Election Date: 05/21/2024

Subtotal Moved Away Mode: 109

Subtotal Temp Away Mode: 7

**Grand Total All Undeliverable:** 116



## Provisional Totals by Summary - Canvass

1405 2024-05-21, City Of Goodyear, Special Election

By City District - Go Goodyear

Counted	Reason Code	Description	Count
No			
	B10	YOU ARE NOT REGISTERED TO VOTE	1
		Total No	1
		Cumulative Total:	1

5/24/2024 5:23:39 PM Page 1 of 1

# Page: 1 of 2 EXHIBIT C 5/24/2024 5:21:30 PM

#### FINAL STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST Special Election Maricopa County May 21, 2024

Precinct	Registered Voters	Voters Cast	% Turnout
County			
Electionwide			
5201 PPNO 1 - GOODYEAR			
EARLY VOTE	15,030	5,414	36.02%
PROVISIONAL	15,030	0	0.00%
Total	15,030	5,414	36.02%
5202 PPNO 2 - GOODYEAR			
EARLY VOTE	13,856	2,286	16.50%
PROVISIONAL	13,856	0	0.00%
Total	13,856	2,286	16.50%
5203 PPNO 3 - GOODYEAR			
EARLY VOTE	13,843	1,946	14.06%
PROVISIONAL	13,843	0	0.00%
Total	13,843	1,946	14.06%
5204 PPNO 4 - GOODYEAR			
EARLY VOTE	15,597	3,851	24.69%
PROVISIONAL	15,597	0	0.00%
Total	15,597	3,851	24.69%
Electionwide - Total	58,326	13,497	23.14%
Cumulative			
Cumulative			
EARLY VOTE	0	0	N/A
PROVISIONAL	0	0	N/A
Total	0	0	N/A
Cumulative - Total	0	0	N/A
County - Total	58,326	13,497	23.14%
EARLY VOTE	58,326	13,497	23.14%
PROVISIONAL	58,326	0	0.00%

Page: 2 of 2 5/24/2024 5:21:30 PM

## CITY OF GOODYEAR - QUESTION (Vote for 1) \*\*\*\* - Insufficient Turnout to Protect Voter Privacy

Precinct	Times Cast	Registered Voters	Undervotes	Overvotes
County				
Electionwide				
5201 PPNO 1 - GOODYEAR				
EARLY VOTE	5,414	15,030	4	0
PROVISIONAL	0	15,030	0	0
Total	5,414	15,030	4	0
5202 PPNO 2 - GOODYEAR				
EARLY VOTE	2,286	13,856	0	0
PROVISIONAL	0	13,856	0	0
Total	2,286	13,856	0	0
5203 PPNO 3 - GOODYEAR				
EARLY VOTE	1,946	13,843	1	0
PROVISIONAL	0	13,843	0	0
Total	1,946	13,843	1	0
5204 PPNO 4 - GOODYEAR				
EARLY VOTE	3,851	15,597	1	0
PROVISIONAL	0	15,597	0	0
Total	3,851	15,597	1	0
Electionwide - Total	13,497	58,326	6	0
Cumulative				
Cumulative				
EARLY VOTE	0	0	0	0
PROVISIONAL	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0
Cumulative - Total	0	0	0	0
County - Total	13,497	58,326	6	0

Precinct	YES		O Z		Total Votes
County					
Electionwide					
5201 PPNO 1 - GOODYEAR					
EARLY VOTE	4,120	76.16%	1,290	23.84%	5,410
PROVISIONAL	0		0		0
Total	4,120	76.16%	1,290	23.84%	5,410
5202 PPNO 2 - GOODYEAR					
EARLY VOTE	1,772	77.52%	514	22.48%	2,286
PROVISIONAL	0		0		0
Total	1,772	77.52%	514	22.48%	2,286
5203 PPNO 3 - GOODYEAR					
EARLY VOTE	1,432	73.62%	513	26.38%	1,945
PROVISIONAL	0		0		0
Total	1,432	73.62%	513	26.38%	1,945
5204 PPNO 4 - GOODYEAR					
EARLY VOTE	2,910	75.58%	940	24.42%	3,850
PROVISIONAL	0		0		0
Total	2,910	75.58%	940	24.42%	3,850
Electionwide - Total	10,234	75.86%	3,257	24.14%	13,491
Cumulative					
Cumulative					
EARLY VOTE	0		0		0
PROVISIONAL	0		0		0
Total	0		0		0
Cumulative - Total	0		0		0
County - Total	10,234	75.86%	3,257	24.14%	13,491